

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 06, 2015, 2:41 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90386-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SARA FOSTER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; THE CITY OF
YELM, and WASHINGTON POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S, ANSWER TO
AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CARNEGIE GROUP &
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ROBIN G. McPHERSON, WSBA # 30529
TRAVIS H. BURNS, WSBA # 39087
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 40117, Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6770
Attorneys for Respondent State of
Washington, Department of Ecology
OID #91024

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESPONSE TO AMICUS ARGUMENT	2
	A. In Extraordinary Circumstances, the OCPI Exception Allows Impairment of Instream Flows and Closed Surface Waters	2
	B. The Statutory Authority to Consider “Public Interests” as “Overriding” Provides Authority to Consider Habitat Enhancement.....	4
	1. OCPI Must Consider Habitat Values as a Potentially Overriding Public Interest	4
	2. The Yelm Plan Provides “Excellent and Effective” Mitigation	7
	C. Habitat Enhancement Is Consistent with Other Laws and Policy, Including SEPA and POL 2035.....	10
	1. The OCPI Statute Is Applicable to the Yelm Permit Without the Need for Ecology to Adopt Rules	11
	2. The Approval of the Yelm Permit Is Consistent With Ecology’s Policies	13
	3. Amici’s SEPA Arguments Are Not Before the Court and Have No Merit	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Budget Rent a Car Corp. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 100 Wn. App. 381, 997 P.2d 420 (2000), remanded by 144 Wn.2d 889 (2001).....	12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 160 Wn. App. 883, 250 P.3d 113 (2011).....	10
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	3
<i>Haley v. Med. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	10
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	12
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	3
<i>Squaxin Island Tribe v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 177 Wn. App. 734, 312, P.3d 766 (2013).....	12
<i>State v. Eriksen</i> , 172 Wn.2d 506, 259 P.3d 1079 (2011).....	5
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	3, 4

Statutes

RCW 34.05.554(1).....	5
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i).....	10

RCW 43.21C.....	11
RCW 90.03.247	3
RCW 90.03.290	5
RCW 90.03.290(3).....	3
RCW 90.22	6
RCW 90.22.010	6
RCW 90.54	6
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	1, 2, 5, 6, 12

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	5
------------------	---

Regulations

WAC 197-11-800.....	14
